1		
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE ST	CATE OF CALIFORNIA
10	COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES – CENTRAL DISTRICT	
11 12	ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES Included Actions: Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior Court of	Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4408 CLASS ACTION
13 14	California, County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC 325201;	Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053
15 16	Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior Court of California, County of Kern, Case No. S-1500-CV-254-348;	Assigned to the Honorable Jack Komar [PROPOSED] ORDER ADMITTING EXHIBITS 6-D40-9, PWS-43A, PWS-43A(1), PWS-43B,
17 18 19	Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v. City of Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v. Palmdale Water Dist., Superior Court of California, County of Riverside, Case Nos. RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344 668	PWS-44 TO PWS-220, AND PWS- 328 TO 357
20		Date: Sept. 28-Oct. 16, 2015
21	RICHARD WOOD, on behalf of himself and all other similarly situated v. A.V. Materials, Inc., et	Time: 9:00 a.m. Location: Los Angeles Superior Court
22	al., Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC509546	111 N. Hill Street, Rm. 222 Los Angeles, CA 90012
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
20		

1 [PROPOSED] ORDER 2 3 On September 28, 2015, the Court heard testimony from Public Water Suppliers' expert 4 witness, Dr. Douglas R. Littlefield. Dr. Littlefield testified that he had gathered and reviewed 5 historical documents concerning notice of overdraft in the Antelope Valley Area of Adjudication. 6 Dr. Littlefield prepared a spreadsheet with his notes regarding certain documents. This 7 spreadsheet was marked as Exhibit PWS-43A and was introduced at trial. Dr. Littlefield further 8 testified that Exhibit PWS-43A was subsequently modified to include trial exhibit numbers, 9 hyperlinks of the exhibits to the Court's website, and additional documents provided by counsel 10 for Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 ("District No. 40") for his review. This 11 modified spreadsheet was marked as Exhibit PWS-43A(1), was introduced, and is attached as 12 Exhibit "A" to this Order. In addition to the documents listed in Exhibit PWS-43A, PWS-43A(1) 13 includes the following exhibits that Dr. Littlefield reviewed in forming his opinions: 6-D40-9 and 14 PWS-328 to 357. 15 Upon the conclusion of Dr. Littlefield's testimony, the Public Water Suppliers moved to 16 admit Exhibits PWS-43A, PWS-43A(1), and all exhibits listed in the attached Exhibit "A" (PWS-17 43A(1)). The Public Water Suppliers have submitted the exhibits at issue to the Court, some of 18 which are certified originals. 19 Having heard Dr. Littlefield's testimony and opinions and reviewed PWS-43A, PWS-43A(1) and all exhibits listed in the attached Exhibit "A", IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT 20 21 THE FOLLOWING EXHIBITS ARE ADMITTED: 6-D40-9, PWS-43A, PWS-43A(1), PWS-43B. PWS-44 to PWS-220, and PWS-328 to 357.1 22 23 24 IT IS SO ORDERED. 25 Dated: , 2015 26 JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

27

28

¹ Exhibit PWS-43, which is Dr. Littlefield's curriculum vitae, was admitted during the September 28, 2015 hearing.

1	PROOF OF SERVICE	
2	I, Sandra Rosales, declare:	
3	I am a resident of the State of California and over the age of eighteen years, and not a	
4	party to the within action; my business address is Best Best & Krieger LLP,300 S. Grand Avenue,	
5	25th Floor, Los Angeles, California 90071. On September 29, 2015, I served the following	
6	document(s):	
7	[PROPOSED] ORDER ADMITTING EXHIBITS 6-D40-9, PWS-43A, PWS-43A(1), PWS-43B, PWS-44 TO PWS-220, AND PWS-328 TO 357	
8	PWS-43B, PWS-44 TO PWS-220, AND PWS-328 TO 357	
9	by posting the document(s) listed above to the Santa Clara County Superior Court	
10		
11	website in regard to the Antelope Valley Groundwater matter.	
12	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above	
13	is true and correct. Executed on September 29, 2015, at Los Angeles, California.	
14		
15	Sandra fosch	
16	Sandra Rosales	
17		
18		
19	26345.00000\20018220.1	
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

PROOF OF SERVICE